

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

REGN. NO. NE-313 (MZ)

VOL. XXX Aizawl, Wednesday, 13. 6. 2001, Jyaistha, 23, S.E. 1923, Issue No. 129

NOTIFICATION

I. AIZAWL DISTRICT:

No.C.19018/1/97-SWD, the 11th June, 2001. In pursuance of AIR-1997 (84) Supreme Court 3011, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to Constitute the District Level Complaint Committee for prevention of Sexual harrassment of Women with immediate effect and until further order as follows:

1.	Deputy Commissioner, Aizawl District, Aizawl		Chairman
2.	S.P. Aizawl.		Member
3.	President, MHIP Gen. Hqrs Aizawl.	_	Member
4.	Representative of Ist Class Magistrate, District Council Court, Aizawl District, Aizawl	——	Member
5.	CDPO, Aizawi Urban ICDS Project	-	Member
6.	DSWO, Aizawl 'W'		Member-Secretary.
2.	LUNGLEI DISTRICT		
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Lunglei.	: 	Chairman

2.	S.P. Lunglei			Member	
3.	CDPO, Lunglei			Member	
4.	Representative of Ist Class Magistrate, District Council Court, Lunglei District, Lunglei	i evili		Member	
5.	Representative of MHIP Lunglei.	**** ***		Member	
6.	DSWO, Lunglei			Member Secretary	•
3.	KOLASIB DISTRICT				
1.	Deputy Commissioner Kolasib.	-		Chairma n	
2.	S.P. Kolasib			Member	
3.	Representative of Ist Class Magistrate District Council Court, Kolasib District, Kolasib.			Member	
4.	Representative of YMA Kolasio.		-	Member	
5.	Representative of MHIP Ko asib.			Member	
6.	CDPO, Thingdawl ICDS Project		هسين	Member Secretary.	•
4.	SERCHHIP DISTRICT				
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Serchhip District, Serchhip		sourcei	Chairman	
2.	S.P. Serchhip			Member	
3.	Representative of Ist Class Magistrate, Seichhip District, Seichhip.	,		Member	
4.	Representative of YMA, Seichhip.			Member	
5.	Representative of MHIP		beauti	Member	

6.	CDPO, Serchhip ICDS Project		Member Secretary.
5.	CHAMPHAT DISTRICT		
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Champhai District, Champhai		Chairman
2.	S.P. Champhai		Member
3.	Representative of 1st Class Magistrate, Champhai District, Champhai.	_	Member
4,	Representative of YMA, Champhai	rusellel	Member
5.	Representative of MHIP Champhai.		Member
6.	CDPO, Khawzawi ICDS Project		Member Secretary.
6.	MAMIT DISTRICT:		. *
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Mamu District, Mamit,	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	Chairman.
2.	S.P. Mamit.	-	Member
3.	Representative of 1st Class Magistrate of Mamit District	erio di Salamania Periodiana	Member
4.	Representative of YMA	American State of Sta	Member
5.	Representative of MHIP	.	Member
6.	CDPO, 'W' Phaileng ICDS		Member Secretary.
7.	SAIHA DISTRICT:	ť	240 - Carlos
1.	Deputy Commissioner, Saiha District, Saiha		Chairman
2.		46.1-1	Member
3.	Representative of 1st Class Magistrate of Saiha District	<u></u>	Member
4.	Representative of YMA		Member
5.	Representative of MHIP		Member

6. DSWO. Saiha Member-Secretary. 8. LAWNGTLAI DISTRICT: 1. Deputy Commissioner. Lawngtlai District, Lawngtlai Chairman 2. S.P. Lawngtlai Member 3. Representative of 1st Class Magistrate of Lawngtlai District. Member 4. Representative of YMA Member Lawngtlai 5. Representative of MHIP Member Lawngtlai 6. CDPO Lawngtlai ICDS Project Member Secretary

The terms of reference of the complaint Committee are:

- 1. To study the extent of the problem of Sexual harrassment of women in the District.
- 2. To conduct awareness education among the General Public and the employers to prevent Sexual harrassment.
 - 3. To take steps for the rehabilitation of the victims.
 - 4. To provide necessary assistance to the victims.
 - 5. To submit annual report to the Government.
- 6. Any other works assigned to the Committee by the State Government or appropriate authority from time to time.

Vanhela Pachuau, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizeram, Social Welfare Department.